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Executive Summary

The National Core Indicators(NCI) are standard measures used across states to assess the
outcomes of services provided to individualsith intellectual/developmental disabilities and
their families. The indicators address key areasuch asemployment, respect/rights, service
planning, conmunity inclusion, choice, and health and safety.he datathat result from NCI
surveys are often used tanform strategic planning, produce legislative reports, and prioritize
guality improvement initiatives . Many statesalso sharethe data with stakeholder groups such as
Quality Councils and use the stakeholder feedback to help set priorities and establish policy
direction.

The NCI Family/Guardian Surveyis administered to families who have an adultamily member
(18 years or older) with a developmental dsability who does not livein the family home and
receives at least one service other than case managemeniot all states that participate in NCI
administer the Family/Guardian Survey on an annual basis. Of tI39 states, the District of
Columbiaand 22 sub-state entitieswho participated in NCI during the2013-14 data collection
cycle, 12 statessubmitted a valid sample of Family/GuardiarSurveydata to be included in this
report. This Final Report providesa summary of results based on data submittedybJune 302014.

The following are NCI national averages for a selection of survey items. Complete breakouts by
state for each item in the Family/Guardian Survey can be found in the Results section of this
report.

Demographics and Characteristics of Fami ly Members for Whom the Survey Was Completed

Just over half othe adultsfor whom the survey was completedvere residing in a group home
(54%). Of the remainder,17% were in their own home or apartment, 10% were in a specialized
institutional facility , 8% were in an adult foster care or host home5% were in anagencyoperated
apartment, 1% were in anursing home, and 5% were in another type of residence not listed.

The average age wag7 years old and the majority were male (58%). In terms of race, mat were
white (81%), and 13% were black or African American In terms of ethnicity,2% were Hispanic.

For the vast majority of adult family members across states, the primary means of communication
was either spoken language (72%) or gestures or body language (22%). Nearly all spoke English
as their primary language (96%); 1% spoke Spanish while 3% had another primary language.



The majority of the adult family members required medical care less thannce a month (64%);
one-quarter (25%) needed medical care at least once a month and 11% required at least weekly
medical care.

In terms of behavioral supports, 41% needed some support, 22% needed extensive support, and
37% did not require support. The amauint of help individuals needed with daily activities was
reported as 21% none; 21% little; 32% moderate;and 26% complete.

Demographics and Characteristics of Respondents to the Survey

Most survey respondents were either the parent (57%) or sibling (24%pf the adultfor whom the

survey was completed About half of respondents had full guardianship or conservatorship (51%)

AT A pob EAA 1 EIi EOAA COAOAEAT OEED 1T 0 Al 1 OAOOAODI C
conservator. The majority of survey respondents were 55 or older (61% were 5574 and 21%

were 75 or older); 2% were under 35 years old and 16% were 354.

More than half of respondents see thadult family member more than 12 times per year (59%)
Among theothers, 14% seethem 7-12 times a year,13% see them 46 times a year, 10% see them
1-3 times a year, and 4%eethem less than oncea year.

A little under two-thirds of respondents reportedthat their £A | Etdtdl@eholdincome in the
past year was$50,000 or less (17% reportedess than 95,000, 18% reported$15,001-$25,000,
and 26% reported $25,001-$50,000); 17% earned $50,001$75,000 and the remaining 21%
earned more than $75,000. In terms of pastyear expenses forcare for the adult family member,
families reported paying the followingout-of-pocket. 53% paid nothing; 11% paid $1-$100; 22%
paid $101-$1,000;12% paid $1,001-$10,000; and 1% spent more than $10,000.

Services and Supports Received

Respondents reported that thé adult family member received thefollowing state-provided
services and supports: residential (93%), day or employment supports (73%), transportation
(91%), and other supports(65%). Most respondents 05%) reported that their adult family
member receives social security benefits.

Information and Planning

Across sates, 46% of respondents reported tht they always receive enough information to help
plan services fortheir family member, and half (50%) stated that the information they receive is
always easy to understand. More than ha{b4%) were always kept informed about howtheir
family member wasdoing.



Of the 95% of respondentsvho reported that their family member had a service gan, most felt
the plan includes all the services and supports theerson wants (88%) and needs (86%). Nearly
all reported that the individual receives all the servtes listed in the plan (93%). Just ovehtee-
guarters (76%) of respondentsdiscussed how to handle emergencies related to their family
member in the last planning meeting.

Access and Delivery of Supports and Services

Nearly two-thirds of respondents (63%) were always able to contact support workers and 58%
could always contact the case manager/service coordinator when needefipproximately two-
thirds indicated that services and supports were always available reasonably closetheir family

i AT A A&sidebce (67%), 56% feltthat services and supports always changed when their family
i AT AROG6O 1T AAAO AEAT CAAS8

Just over twathirds reported that their family member always has access to special equipment or
accommodations needed§8%). Justover half (53%) felt that support workers have the right

OOAETET C O1T 1 AAO OEAEO AAI EltthAEAI EAAD&EOUT RARAA OF
residential and day or employment setting is always a healthy and safe environment (72% and

70%, respectively).

Choice and Control

About half of respondents reportedthat the agencythat provides residential supports always
involves their family member in important decisions (52%). Jusbver one-third indicated that

their family member always chooses his or her provider agencies (37%&nd 45% reported that
their family member can always choose another provider agencydesired. Nineteen percent
(19%) reported that their family member always chooss his or herindividual support workers,
and 31% reported that their family member was always able to choose different support workers.

In terms of money spent on servicesl4% of respondents indicated that their family member
knows how much money is spent by the ID/Dagency on their behalf Further, 31% of
respondents report that their family member has a say imow ID/DD agency money is spenipf
those, 90%saytheir family member has all the information needed to make these decisions.

Community Connections

Most respandents reported that their family member participates in community activities (93%).
More than three-quarters (77%) reported that their family member have friends and relationships
with people other than paid gaff or family. And most saythat their family member has enough
support to work or volunteer in the community (77%).



Satisfaction With Services and Supports

Across states, 49% of respondents are always satisfied with the services and supports their family
member receives.

Approximately two-thirds of respondents (65%) saythey know the process for filing a complaint
or grievance against provider agencies or staffnd most are satisfied with the way complaints or
grievances are handled (86%). More than threguarters know how to report abuse or neglect
(78%) . Of the 52% who reported abuse or neglect in the past year, 86%aythe appropriate
people were responsive tahe report.

Family Outcomes

Nearly all respondents felthat OAOOEAAO AT A OOPPI 00O 1 AAA A bi OE
life (97%). Most indicatedthat OAOOEAA O AT A OODPDPI OO0 E-AfpdckeODAAOAA
AobAl OAO OAlI AGAA OF OEAEO EAITEI U | Al AAOdiBeirAAOA
AATET U T AT AAOGO OAOOGEAAO 1 O oditérmiBaie®ifie pashydakof OA A O A
these, two-thirds (67%) reported that this changehad a negative impact on their family member.
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This section provides statby-state and national results for

demographic and survey outcomes data.

Family/Guardian Survey Results|



Survey Development

The Family/Guardian Survey was developed and firsttilized in 1999-2000 in response to various
OOAOAOGSE ET OA OA@der ariliedwkr® ilvolvel ih td liges of family membes with
developmentaldisabilities who lived outside the homewhether these familieshad the support
they neededto be involved, andwhether they were satisfied with the service system that was
intended to meetheE O AA [ E1 WeellsAi AAOG O

Many questions were drawn from survey instruments already in use in the fieldithers were
developed specifically for NCI. NCI staff routinely refine the instrument based on feedback from
families and state staff.

Most participating states use the basic survey tool developed by the project. However, some states
opt to incorporate additional questions to look more deeply at specific issues. The addition of
supplementary questions is typically done aftel state participates in NCI for at least a year and
establishes baseline results.

Organization of theFamily/Guardian Survey

The FamilyGuardian Survey is composed othe three sections aescribed below.There is also an
opportunity for families to write open-ended commentsconcerningDE AE O AAT ET1 UG O DAC
the service system.

Demographics

The survey instrument begins with a series of questions relating to characteristics of the family
member with a developmentaldisability (e.g.,age, race, type of disability) fdbwed by a series of
demographic questions pertaining to thesurvey respondent (e.g.age, health status, relationship
to the individual with the developmentaldisability).

Services and Supports Received

A brief section of the survey asks the responderit identify the services and supportghat they
and/or their family member with a developmentaldisability receive.



Questions Regarding Services and Supports

The survey contains six groupings of questions that probe specific areas of quality service
provision: information and planning, access and delivery of services, choice and control,
community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes.

Each question is constructed so the respondent selects from either five possible responses

("alwaysec OO © O A idithds, A'seldomol O O1 AOAOec q TiOOUWAG6 GA®BAITTGAQ
Respondents alsdave the option to indicatethat they don't know the answer to a questioror that

the question is not applicable.

Presentation of Data

Direct feedback from families is an imprtant means for states to gauge service and support
satisfaction and to pinpoint areas for quality improvement. All demographic and individual
outcome results from the FamilyGuardian Survey are presented in this report. Outcome results
are presented in $ subsectionsthat correspond with the sections of the FamilyGuardian Survey.

For each question, outcome resultare first shown in a graph with the NCI Averagé&he average of
all individual state percentages)and then ina tablethat shows a brealouti £# AAAE OOAOAB8 O
percentage.

For all outcome data, ables are formattedso thatall states are listed in descending ordeof
percentageand are categorized as statistically significantly above the NCI Average, within the

range of the NCI Average, and sidgigantly below the NCI Average. Statistical significance is taken

to be at or below the .01 level. For those states that fall within thenge of theNCI Average, their
OAl xAUOS8 1T O OUA O35 ticahhdirerént from theNEOvetaged OOAOE O

Note on Significance: 3 OAOEOOEAAI OECT EAZEAAT AA AAPAT AO 11
AEEEAOAT AA AAOxAAT OEA OOAOAGO OAOGOI O AT A OEA
xEAOA A OOAOA6O OAOGOI O OEAO EO Al T Opabovedr OEA
below the NCI Average whileanother whose result is further from the NCI Average is nofTake

the following example: State A has a larger valid sample for a particular indicator than State B;
State A may show as being significantly differentdm the average even though State B, which has

a larger difference from the average, does noflhe larger the sample size of a state, the smaller

the difference needs to be to qualify as statistically significant

H o= D>



Note on California significance: Due tothelargeNh T AT U T £ # Al E&Al O1 EA860O A
outcomes. For the purposes of this report, the California data are only shown as significant if those
outcomes remain significant when controlled for the number of respondents. Where the CA

averageis denoted with two asterisks (**), an outcome is significanbnly due to the sample size.

10. 8 OAEAOO O1 OEA 10i AAO 1T &£ OAITEA OAODPI 1 OAOS



Demographics

Note:
O02AO0PT 1T AAT 66 OAEAOO 61 OEA DPAOOIT j OOBAT T U A DA
O&ATEI U -Ai AAO6 OAEAOO O61 OEA DPAOOIT OAAAEOET C

questions about in this survey.
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Family Member

This section provides demographieformation about the family member receiving services.

Tablel. CF YAf & aSYoSNRa wSaiARSyOS

Specialized Agency- | Independent Adult Foster | Nursing
Facility for Owned Home or | Care or Host
People with ID Apartment Apartment
CA 13% 45% 3% 30% 2% 2% 5% 3,090
FL 10% 64% 2% 17% 2% 1% 4% 366
GA 9% 55% 4% 15% 13% 1% 4% 322
MD 6% 54% 6% 20% 3% 2% 9% 159
Mi 0% 68% 2% 21% 4% 1% 4% 443
NC 10% 72% 2% 3% 6% 1% 6% 172
NH 3% 21% 3% 31% 33% 0% 9% 307
PA 16% 56% 5% 11% 4% 4% 3% 403
SC 13% 71% 10% 3% 1% 0% 1% 234
uT 4% 55% 7% 21% 8% 0% 4% 352
VA 25% 56% 1% 5% 9% 2% 2% 361
WA 12% 34% 10% 30% 6% 1% 8% 394
NCI Average 10% 54% 5% 17% 8% 1% 5% 6,603

Table2. Familya SYo SNRa ! 3§

State ‘ Age ‘ \
CA 45 3,063
FL 42 363
GA 47 319
MD 44 166
Mi 49 434
NC 45 170
NH 46 299
PA 51 399
SC 50 220
uT 40 356
VA 50 353
WA 50 395
NCI Average 47 6,537

Family/Guardian Survey Results |
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Table3. CI YAf & aSYGSNDa DSYRSNJ

State ‘ Male ‘ Female ‘ N |
CA 58% 42% 3,123
FL 54% 46% 367
GA 60% 40% 319
MD 57% 43% 163
M 59% 41% 446
NC 61% 39% 176
NH 62% 38% 305
PA 56% 44% 407
SC 57% 43% 233
uT 58% 42% 363
VA 58% 42% 365
WA 55% 45% 399
NCI Average 58% 42% 6,666

Tabled. CI YAf & aSY¥oSNRa wl OS

American Asian Black or Hawaiian Other or Hispanic
Indian or African- or Pacific Unknown or Latino

Alaska American Islander

NEWE

CA 2% 5% 5% 0% 75% 1% 6% 11%
FL 1% 1% 13% 1% 7% 0% 1% %
GA 1% 1% 24% 1% 72% 0% 1% 0%
MD 1% 3% 28% 0% 65% 1% 4% 1%
Mi 1% 1% 8% 0% 89% 0% 1% 1%
NC 2% 1% 22% 0% 74% 0% 2% 1%
NH 1% 0% 1% 0% 96% 0% 2% 0%
PA 0% 1% 5% 0% 91% 0% 0% 1%
SC 0% 0% 22% 0% 76% 0% 0% 1%
uT 3% 1% 2% 1% 87% 0% 4% 4%
VA 1% 1% 22% 1% 75% 0% 1% 1%
WA 4% 1% 1% 1% 93% 1% 2% 1%
NCI Average 1% 1% 13% 0% 81% 0% 2% 2%

2 Multiple responses allowed. Therefore, state and national percentages may total more than 100%.

Family/Guardian Survey Resultg |
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Table5. CF YAt & aSYOoSNR& t NAYINE aSlya 2F 9ELINBaairzy

Spoken Gestures or Sign Communication
Body Language or Aid or Device
Language Finger
Spelling
CA 75% 18% 2% 1% 4% 3,145
FL 73% 21% 2% 1% 4% 369
GA 71% 21% 2% 0% 5% 327
MD 70% 22% 4% 1% 4% 162
Mi 71% 25% 1% 0% 3% 425
NC 72% 21% 2% 0% 4% 177
NH 75% 17% 3% 1% 3% 306
PA 70% 24% 1% 0% 5% 392
SC 78% 21% 0% 0% 1% 239
uT 76% 21% 2% 0% 1% 364
VA 51% 41% 2% 1% 5% 370
WA 81% 15% 2% 1% 2% 391
NCI Average 72% 22% 2% 0% 3% 6,667

Table6. CF YAt & aSYoSNRA t NAYEINE [Fy3dz 38

State English Spanish Other N
CA 92% 2% 5% 3,154
FL 93% 3% 4% 376
GA 98% 0% 2% 321
MD 94% 1% 5% 167
Ml 96% 0% 4% 445
NC 97% 0% 3% 177
NH 100% 0% 0% 292
PA 97% 0% 3% 381
SC 98% 0% 2% 244
uT 98% 0% 2% 363
VA 90% 0% 10% 372
WA 98% 0% 2% 392
NCI Average 96% 1% 3% 6,684

Family/Guardian Survey Result8 |
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Table7. CI YAt & aSYoSNDRa | A3KSad [ S90St 2F 9RdOlIGAz2Y

No High High School Vocational | Some College College
School Diploma or School Degree
Diploma or GED
GED

CA 59% 32% 2% 6% 1% 2,912
FL 69% 28% 2% 1% 1% 347
GA 63% 34% 2% 1% 0% 301
MD 63% 28% 3% 5% 1% 158
Mi 76% 19% 5% 0% 0% 409
NC 75% 21% 2% 1% 1% 169
NH 57% 34% 2% 5% 3% 280
PA 67% 30% 2% 1% 0% 354
SC 78% 19% 3% 0% 0% 220
uT 64% 33% 1% 1% 1% 357
VA 81% 17% 2% 0% 1% 336
WA 57% 38% 2% 2% 1% 376
NCI Average 67% 28% 2% 2% 1% 6,219

Table8. Frequency of Medical Care Needed feamily Member

Less Frequently At Least Once/Week or
Than Once/Month Once/Month but More Frequently
Not Once/Week

CA 67% 24% 9% 2,926
FL 59% 29% 12% 355
GA 67% 24% 9% 306
MD 62% 29% 9% 159
Mi 62% 29% 9% 440
NC 2% 24% 5% 172
NH 67% 22% 10% 292
PA 59% 24% 17% 369
SC 72% 19% 10% 215
uT 67% 27% 6% 355
VA 51% 25% 24% 353
WA 66% 26% 8% 376
NCI Average 64% 25% 11% 6,318

Family/Guardian Survey ResultS |



Family/Guardian Survey Final Report: 2043

Table9. Amount of Behavioral Support Needegdr Family Member

No Support Some Support Extensive Support

Needed Needed Needed
CA 44% 40% 16% 3,060
FL 33% 36% 31% 374
GA 40% 36% 24% 316
MD 46% 37% 18% 167
M 35% 46% 19% 443
NC 25% 50% 25% 173
NH 43% 40% 17% 295
PA 40% 37% 23% 391
SC 40% 45% 15% 239
uT 29% 43% 28% 359
VA 29% 39% 31% 370
WA 35% 45% 19% 391
NCI Average 37% 41% 22% 6,578

Table10. Amount of Help Needed foE I YA f &  aD&ily AcBvitids a

State None Little Moderate Complete N
CA 30% 22% 26% 22% 3,125
FL 18% 20% 33% 29% 367
GA 25% 20% 31% 24% 324
MD 30% 21% 20% 29% 168
Mi 16% 17% 35% 32% 431
NC 12% 20% 44% 23% 177
NH 20% 26% 30% 24% 305
PA 21% 19% 27% 33% 406
SC 33% 22% 31% 14% 238
uT 20% 25% 33% 22% 359
VA 9% 17% 30% 44% 378
WA 14% 25% 38% 23% 394
NCI Average 21% 21% 32% 26% 6,672
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Tablel1d CFrYAfé& aSYdoSNRa ¢eLMAOlt 5Fe 1 OGAagAade

Out of Out of | Vocational Community Community In-home | At Home (by At Home At Home
Home Day | Home Day Training | Employment | Employment Day Choice) (No (Other)
Program Program (Family (Family Supports Services)
(Family (Family Member Is Member Is
Member Is | Member Is Unpaid) Paid)
Unpaid) Paid)
CA 43% 14% 7% 6% 12% 11% 8% 3% 5% 17%
FL 39% 12% 11% 3% 6% 13% 4% 3% 3% 22%
GA 48% 13% 4% 5% 10% 12% 4% 1% 3% 25%
MD 39% 15% 11% 7% 16% 10% 6% 2% 4% 17%
Ml 31% 10% 14% 7% 12% 23% 12% 3% 7% 18%
NC 44% 13% 19% 7% 9% 8% 2% 1% 2% 22%
NH 37% 10% 4% 13% 13% 24% 7% 3% 4% 20%
PA 32% 14% 7% 5% 9% 11% 7% 4% 3% 24%
SC 34% 21% 13% 3% 9% 3% 3% 0% 3% 22%
uT 38% 21% 8% 4% 15% 15% 5% 2% 4% 16%
VA 36% 9% 8% 3% 7% 13% 7% 2% 4% 28%
WA 15% 6% 11% 13% 19% 35% 19% 5% 11% 23%
NCI Average 36% 13% 10% 6% 11% 15% 7% 2% 5% 21%

3 Multiple responses allowed. Therefore, state and national percentages may total more than 100%.
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Respondents

This section provides demographic information about the respondent.

Tablel2 wSaLRYyRSyGdQa ! 3S

State ‘ Under 35 ‘ 35-54 ‘ 55-74 ‘ 75 or Older \ N
CA 2% 14% 55% 29% 3,114
FL 1% 19% 61% 19% 362
GA 2% 16% 61% 21% 327
MD 2% 14% 59% 24% 167
Mi 3% 17% 65% 15% 446
NC 3% 24% 59% 15% 178
NH 1% 18% 62% 19% 300
PA 2% 12% 62% 24% 402
SC 3% 11% 58% 28% 240
uT 3% 20% 64% 13% 346
VA 2% 17% 55% 26% 370
WA 2% 14% 67% 18% 393
NCI Average 2% 16% 61% 21% 6,645

Table13. w S & LJ2 y Refagonstigto Family Member

‘ Parent 1 Spouse I Public I Private

Guardian | Guardian
CA 78% 14% 0% 2% 1% 6% 3,144
FL 60% 18% 0% 5% 9% 8% 374
GA 56% 27% 2% 2% 3% 10% 319
MD 68% 20% 0% 1% 1% 10% 167
MmI 40% 20% 0% 23% 8% 8% 370
NC 54% 20% 0% 8% 8% 10% 178
NH 57% 30% 0% 2% 7% 4% 307
PA 52% 38% 0% 2% 1% 6% 406
SC 52% 28% 0% 3% 2% 16% 240
uT 66% 15% 0% 10% 2% 6% 361
VA 53% 30% 1% 6% 2% 9% 376
WA 45% 29% 0% 7% 8% 11% 401
NCI Average 57% 24% 0% 6% 4% 9% 6,643
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Tablel4. Respondent I YA f & a &g¥l &Sahdiarkior Conservator

Full Guardianship Limited

or Conservatorship Guardianship or

Conservatorship
CA 30% 16% 54% 3,051
FL 62% 14% 25% 371
GA 33% 8% 58% 318
MD 31% 9% 60% 159
M 69% 19% 12% 447
NC 79% 13% 8% 173
NH 80% 8% 12% 305
PA 38% 8% 54% 378
SC 37% 10% 53% 221
uT 46% 19% 34% 354
VA 52% 10% 37% 361
WA 50% 17% 33% 398
NCI Average 51% 13% 37% 6,536

Tablel5. Number of Times Respondent Sees Family Member in a Year

CA 6% 12% 10% 11% 62% 3,107
FL 4% 8% 12% 14% 63% 374
GA 5% 11% 12% 13% 59% 323
MD 2% 9% 5% 10% 73% 166
Ml 2% 9% 24% 13% 52% 446
NC 1% 4% 17% 20% 57% 178
NH 3% 11% 15% 11% 61% 308
PA % 13% 13% 13% 53% 408
SC 2% 6% 13% 13% 66% 237
uT 1% 9% 11% 14% 65% 358
VA % 15% 17% 16% 45% 374
WA 7% 11% 10% 17% 55% 397
NCI Average 4% 10% 13% 14% 59% 6,676
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Tablele. wSALRYRSY(iQa | A3KSald [ S@St 2F 9RdzOF A2y

No High High School Vocational | Some College College
School Diploma or School
Diploma or
CA 6% 17% 3% 29% 45% 3,101
FL 6% 23% 5% 22% 44% 372
GA 11% 29% 10% 20% 30% 324
MD 5% 20% 2% 28% 45% 164
Mi 6% 24% 3% 23% 45% 433
NC % 20% 5% 20% 47% 176
NH 4% 20% 5% 22% 50% 298
PA 6% 36% 5% 18% 35% 393
SC 9% 26% 4% 21% 40% 236
uT 4% 18% 5% 29% 45% 360
VA 13% 24% 2% 20% 40% 370
WA 3% 18% 7% 29% 43% 397
NCI Average % 23% 5% 23% 42% 6,624

Tablel7. Total Taxable Family Income of Wage Earnierthe Householdn the Past Year

CA 18% 17% 25% 15% 25% 2,435
FL 18% 20% 29% 14% 18% 283
GA 24% 25% 24% 11% 15% 245
MD 11% 11% 25% 22% 31% 134
Ml 16% 15% 30% 23% 16% 381
NC 14% 20% 28% 17% 22% 144
NH 15% 15% 30% 14% 24% 214
PA 16% 17% 30% 17% 20% 294
SC 23% 24% 19% 18% 16% 188
uT 14% 14% 27% 22% 23% 293
VA 23% 18% 23% 19% 19% 297
WA 17% 19% 27% 18% 19% 306
NCI Average 17% 18% 26% 17% 21% 5,214
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Table18. Out-of-Pocket Expenses for Family in the Past Year

Nothing $1- $100 $101- $1,000 $1,001-$10,000 | Over $10,000
CA 46% 12% 26% 14% 2% 2,906
FL 41% 11% 28% 17% 3% 346
GA 53% 13% 23% 10% 1% 311
MD 46% 7% 24% 20% 3% 156
Ml 61% 15% 15% 9% 1% 433
NC 51% 14% 24% 10% 1% 168
NH 45% 9% 25% 20% 2% 280
PA 61% 8% 19% 11% 1% 365
SC 60% 9% 22% 8% 0% 223
uT 50% 13% 24% 11% 1% 334
VA 69% 8% 17% 7% 0% 359
WA 57% 12% 21% 9% 0% 369
NCI Average 53% 11% 22% 12% 1% 6,250
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Services and Supports Received

This section provides information about the services and supports received by the family member
from the state ID/DD agency (social security benefits being the exception).

Table19. Services and Supports Received From ID/DD Agency

Residential Day or Transportation Other Social Security
Supports Employment Benefits
Supports

CA 87% 75% 82% 53% 91%
FL 96% 71% 92% 68% 94%
GA 93% 7% 92% 60% 97%
MD 81% 80% 88% 61% 92%
Mi 95% 62% 95% 73% 98%
NC 96% 90% 97% 72% 98%
NH 95% 64% 88% 54% 95%
PA 94% 67% 86% 68% 94%
SC 97% 87% 97% 69% 97%
uT 93% 83% 93% 70% 96%
VA 96% 66% 94% 73% 95%
WA 93% 55% 87% 59% 95%
NCI Average 93% 73% 91% 65% 95%
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Family/GuardianSurvey Results
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Information and Planning

Families and family members with disabilities have the information and support necessary to plan
for their services and supports.

Note: State outcomeswith fewer than 20 responses were not reported.

Note on California significance: $ OA 01T OEA 1 AOCA . h T ATU 1T £ #AIlE
outcomes. For the purposes of this report, the California data are only shown as significant if those
outcomes remain significantwhen controlled for the number of respondents. Where the CA

average is denoted with two asterisks (**), an outcome is significamnly due to the sample size.
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Gets Enough Information to Help Plan Services

100%

80%

60%

46%
40% 36%
4% 3%
0% T T - T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQLl. Do you get enough information to help you participate in plamgj services for your family
member?

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N

Significantly Above Average

VA 59% 26% 10% 3% 2% 345
Mi 58% 32% 7% 3% 1% 440
Within Average Range

NC 51% 39% 7% 2% 1% 174
MD 49% 34% 11% 3% 4% 158
WA 48% 37% 8% 5% 1% 382
FL 47% 37% 10% 3% 3% 362
SC 44% 33% 14% 6% 4% 228
NH 44% 45% 9% 2% 1% 299
uT 43% 34% 14% 6% 3% 356
PA 40% 40% 12% 5% 4% 369

Significantly Below Average

CA 39% 32% 13% 9% 7% 2,855
GA 34% 39% 15% 5% 6% 310
NCI Average 46% 36% 11% 4% 3% 6,278
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Information About Services and Supports Is Easy
to Understand

100%
80%
60% T 50%
39%

40%
20%

8% 29 19%

o (]

0% T T - T T 1

Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ2. Is the information you receive easy to understand?

State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N

Significantly Above Average

VA 58% 34% 7% 0% 1% 352
Mi 58% 35% 5% 1% 0% 439
Within Average Range

SC 55% 35% 5% 3% 2% 225
CA 52% 35% 8% 3% 2% 2,740
NC 51% 40% 8% 1% 175
WA 51% 39% 7% 3% 0% 381
MD 50% 40% 9% 1% 0% 153
uT 49% 39% 7% 3% 2% 348
FL 48% 38% 10% 4% 0% 356
NH 47% 47% 5% 1% 0% 300
PA 46% 42% 9% 1% 2% 372
Significantly Below Average

GA 39% 46% 10% 4% 2% 300
NCI Average 50% 39% 8% 2% 1% 6,141
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Kept Informed About How Family Member Is

Doing

100%

80%

60% 54%

409

& 28%
20% 11% 59
° 3%
0% T T - 1 T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ3. Are you kept informed about how your family member is doing?

State Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N
Significantly Above Average

VA 65% 24% 8% 2% 1% 366
Mi 61% 25% 9% 3% 2% 446
Within Average Range

NC 60% 26% 10% 3% 1% 175
FL 60% 25% 9% 4% 2% 364
PA 56% 27% 11% 4% 2% 386
WA 53% 32% 7% 5% 3% 390
NH 53% 36% 7% 2% 2% 300
SC 49% 25% 14% 7% 5% 232
GA 47% 27% 15% 7% 3% 322
MD 45% 31% 13% 4% 7% 162

Significantly Below Average

CA 47% 26% 12% 8% 7% 2,952
uT 46% 33% 14% 5% 3% 354
NCI Average 54% 28% 11% 5% 3% 6,449
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Family Member Has a Service Plan

100% 95%

80% +——

60% —

40% +———

20% +—

0% -

Yes

5%

No

TableQ4. Does your family member have a service plan?

State

Significantly Above Average
NC

MD

NH

Within Average Range

FL

Mi

WA

PA

uT

SC

VA

GA

Significantly Below Average
CA

NCI Average

Yes

99%
99%
98%

97%
96%
96%
95%
94%
92%
91%
90%

91%
95%

No N
1% 155
1% 150
2% 275
3% 347
4% 396
4% 320
5% 336
6% 296
8% 178
9% 286
10% 226
9% 2364
5% 5,329
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Family Member Helped Develop Service Plan

100%

80%

66%

60% ——

40% +———

20% +—

0% -
Yes

240/

= /0

TableQ5. Did your family member help develop the plan?

State

Significantly Above Average

uT

Within Average Range
Mi

GA

SC

MD

CA

WA

NH

FL

PA

NC

Significantly Below Average
VA

NCI Average

Yes

75%

72%
71%
70%
70%
68%
68%
68%
65%
60%
58%

53%
66%

No N
25% 252
28% 344
29% 182
30% 139
30% 125
32% 1,808
32% 268
32% 234
35% 289
40% 258
42% 136
47% 231
34% 4,266

Family/Guardian Survey Result&3



Family/Guardian Survey Final Report: 2043

Respondent or Another Family Member Helped
Develop Service Plan

100%
82%
80% +——
60% +—
40% +—
0,
20% 18%
Yes No

TableQ6. Did you or another family member help develop the plan?

State

Significantly Above Average
NH

NC

uT

Within Average Range

MD

Mi

GA

FL

WA

VA

SC

Significantly Below Average
CA

PA

NCI Average

Yes

93%
91%
91%

88%
85%
84%
83%
82%
76%
76%

70%
67%
82%

No

7%
9%
9%

12%
15%
16%
17%
18%
24%
24%

30%
33%
18%

257
147
263

138
367
192
313
282
246
156

1,969

201
4,621
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Service Plan Includes All the Services and
Supports Family Member Wants

100% 88%
80% +———
60% +——
40% +—
20% +— 12%
_ .
o Yes No

TableQ7. Does the plan include all the services and supports your family member wants?

State Yes No \

Significantly Above Average

VA 94% 6% 213
Mi 93% 7% 350
Within Average Range

PA 92% 8% 247
uT 91% 9% 239
WA 90% 10% 261
SC 89% 11% 132
GA 89% 11% 169
NC 88% 12% 130
NH 87% 13% 238
CA 86% 14% 1,710
MD 81% 19% 115
Significantly Below Average

FL 80% 20% 288
NCI Average 88% 12% 4,092
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Service Plan Includes All the Services and
Supports Family Member Needs

100%
86%

80% +—

60% +—

40% +——

20% A 14°%

- N

Yes No

TableQ8. Does the plan include all the servicesid supports your family member needs?

State Yes \[¢} N
Significantly Above Average

Mi 91% 9% 347
VA 90% 10% 241
Within Average Range

SC 91% 9% 137
PA 90% 10% 270
WA 90% 10% 267
NC 89% 11% 143
uT 86% 14% 246
NH 84% 16% 245
CA ** 83% 17% 1,772
GA 82% 18% 177

Significantly Below Average

FL 78% 22% 290
MD 75% 25% 123
NCI Average 86% 14% 4,258
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Family Member Receives All Services Listed in
Service Plan

100% 93%
80% +——
60% +—
40% +—
20% +——
7%
0% - | I
Yes No

TableQ9. Does your family member receive all of the services listed in the plan?

State Yes No \

Significantly Above Average

PA 97% 3% 246
Within Average Range

NC 95% 5% 140
WA 95% 5% 251
Mi 95% 5% 345
VA 94% 6% 232
SC 93% 7% 127
CA 93% 7% 1,627
FL 93% 7% 163
uT 92% 8% 235
NH 92% 8% 240
GA 91% 9% 140
MD 86% 14% 120
NCI Average 93% 7% 3,866
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Respondent Discussed How to Handle
Emergencies Related to Family Member at Last

Service Planning Meeting

100%

80% 16%
60% T———
40% +——

20% ——

0% -

Yes

24%

No

TableQ10. Did you discuss how to handle emergencies related to your family member at the last service

planning meeting?
State
Significantly Above Average
WA
Within Average Range
NC
FL
uT
Mi
SC
VA
MD
NH
PA
GA
Significantly Below Average
CA
NCI Average

84%

82%
81%
80%
79%
7%
7%
75%
74%
2%
68%

60%
76%

No N
16% 262
18% 147
19% 171
20% 246
21% 349
23% 136
23% 232
25% 130
26% 225
28% 259
33% 160
40% 1,719
24% 4,036
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Respondent or Family Member Has Received
Information About Family Member's Rights

100% 93%
80% +——
60% +—
40% +—
20% +——
7%
0% - | I
Yes No

TableQ11. Have you or your familynember received information about his/her rights?

State Yes No \

Significantly Above Average

NH 98% 2% 257
M 98% 2% 380
VA 97% 3% 333
Within Average Range

NC 96% 4% 170
WA 96% 4% 339
FL 95% 5% 350
uT 93% 7% 309
PA 92% 8% 335
MD 90% 10% 143
SC 87% 13% 207
Significantly Below Average

CA 88% 12% 2,464
GA 87% 13% 273
NCI Average 93% 7% 5,560
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Access and Delivery of Services and Supports

Families and family members with disabilities get the services and supports they need.

Note: State outcomeswith fewer than 20 responses were not reported.

Note on California significance: $ OA 01T OEA 1 AOCA . h T ATU 1T £ #AIlE
outcomes. For the purposes of this report, the California data are only shown as significant if those
outcomes remain significant when controlled for the number of respondents. Where the CA

average is denoted with two asterisks (**), an outcome is significaranly due to the sample size.
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Respondent Is Able to Contact Support Workers
When Needed

100%

80%

63%

60%

40% 30%

20%

% 1% 1%
0% T T _ T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ12.! NB &2dz 6fS (2 O2yidl OG @2dz2NJ FIYAf& YSYOSNRa &

State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N

Significantly Above Average

VA 71% 24% 4% 1% 0% 372
Within Average Range

NC 67% 30% 2% 0% 0% 175
FL 67% 26% 5% 1% 1% 371
WA 66% 29% 3% 1% 1% 388
M 66% 30% 4% 0% 0% 435
PA 65% 29% 4% 0% 1% 391
SC 62% 31% 4% 3% 1% 235
NH 61% 34% 4% 1% 0% 301
uT 58% 35% 4% 1% 1% 361
CA ** 58% 29% 7% 2% 3% 2,960
GA 57% 34% 5% 2% 2% 320
MD 57% 33% 8% 0% 3% 169
NCI Average 63% 30% 5% 1% 1% 6,478
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Respondent Is Able to Contact Case
Manager/Service Coordinator When Needed

100%

80%

60% 58%

40% 32%

20%

6% 2% 1%
0% . — - . .
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never
TableQ13.! NB &2dz 6fS (2 O2yidl OG @2dzNJ FI YAf & YdbNeedSNQA&
to?

State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N
Significantly Above Average
FL 71% 22% 5% 1% 1% 364
VA 67% 27% 3% 1% 1% 373
Within Average Range
NC 61% 33% 6% 0% 0% 174
Mi 61% 32% 6% 0% 1% 438
uT 60% 31% 5% 2% 2% 353
PA 59% 34% 4% 1% 1% 377
NH 57% 35% 6% 1% 0% 301
SC 55% 34% 8% 2% 1% 236
WA 54% 37% 5% 3% 1% 389
MD 52% 34% 11% 2% 2% 161
Significantly Below Average
CA 51% 31% 10% 4% 4% 2,883
GA 49% 38% 8% 4% 2% 309
NCI Average 58% 32% 6% 2% 1% 6,358
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Services and Supports Are Available Reasonably
Close to Family Member's Home

100%
80%
67%
60%
40%
° 28%
20%
3% 1% 1%
OOA) T T — T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ14.! NB &aSNWAOSa | yR adzZlIk2NIlia | dFrAatlofs$s

home?

State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N

Significantly Above Average

Mi 74% 23% 2% 0% 0% 426
Within Average Range

VA 73% 24% 2% 0% 1% 340
SC 72% 23% 3% 0% 1% 208
NH 71% 26% 1% 1% 0% 289
NC 68% 29% 2% 0% 1% 170
uT 68% 28% 2% 1% 1% 330
FL 67% 29% 2% 1% 1% 337
MD 66% 28% 3% 1% 3% 153
PA 64% 31% 4% 1% 1% 359
WA 63% 30% 4% 1% 2% 372

Significantly Below Average

CA 61% 31% 5% 2% 2% 2,665
GA 58% 33% 5% 2% 1% 277
NCI Average 67% 28% 3% 1% 1% 5,926

GAGKAY
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Services and Supports Change When Family
Member's Needs Change

100%
80%
60% 56%
40% 33%
20% 7% o
- | | — 2% | 1% |
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQl5.52 G(G(KS aSNWAOSa |yR adzlll2NIa OKIy3dS gKSy &2 dzNJ
State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N

Significantly Above Average

VA 66% 28% 4% 1% 1% 313
Mi 63% 29% 6% 1% 1% 404
Within Average Range

NC 60% 34% 4% 1% 1% 164
PA 58% 34% 5% 2% 1% 330
SC 56% 31% 9% 3% 1% 176
FL 56% 31% 10% 2% 2% 331
WA 55% 33% 8% 2% 2% 356
uT 53% 36% 7% 2% 1% 321
MD 52% 34% 7% 3% 4% 134
NH 52% 39% 6% 2% 1% 275
CA ** 50% 34% 10% 3% 3% 2,321
Significantly Below Average

GA 47% 36% 11% 5% 1% 249
NCI Average 56% 33% 7% 2% 1% 5,374
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Support Workers Can Communicate with Family
Member (If Non-Verbal)

100%

80%

60% 55%

40% 33%

0,
20% 8% oy
0 1%
0% . — . . .
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ16. If your family member does not communicate verbally (for example, uses gestures or sign
language), are there support workers who can communicate with him/her?

State WEVS Usually
Significantly Above Average

Mi 66% 23%
Within Average Range

WA 64% 28%
VA 61% 31%
GA 57% 27%
FL 56% 29%
SE 56% 36%
CA 52% 33%
NH 51% 37%
uT 51% 36%
PA 49% 40%
NC 47% 42%
MD 45% 38%
NCI Average 55% 33%

Sometimes

Seldom Never N

9% 2% 0% 137
5% 1% 1% 74
7% 1% 0% 172
14% 2% 0% 81
10% 3% 2% 91
8% 0% 0% 50
9% 3% 3% 653
10% 1% 0% 70
10% 2% 1% 84
7% 1% 3% 109
7% 2% 2% 43
6% 9% 2% 53
8% 2% 1% 1,617
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Support Workers Communicate Effectively with
Family Member in Primary Language (If English)

25%
2% 0% 0%
T T — T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQl7.LF 9y 3IfA&K A& &2dz2NJ FlIYAf& YSYOoSNRaA
effectively?

State

WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

Within Average Range

Ml 7% 21% 1% 1% 0%
SC 7% 21% 1% 1% 0%
VA 76% 22% 2% 0% 0%
NC 75% 24% 1% 0% 0%
FL 74% 22% 2% 1% 0%
PA 74% 23% 3% 0% 0%
uT 71% 25% 4% 0% 0%
CA 71% 25% 3% 1% 0% 2,
WA 70% 26% 4% 0% 0%
GA 68% 29% 2% 0% 0%
NH 67% 30% 3% 0% 0%
MD 66% 30% 3% 0% 1%
NCI Average 2% 25% 2% 0% 0% &)
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Family/Guardian Survey Final Report: 2043

Support Workers or Translators Are Available
Who Can Speak to Family Member in His/Her
Preferred Language (If Not English)

100%

80%

60%
60%
40%
18%
20% 10% 9%
- 2%
OOA) T T - T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ18.LF 9y 3IfA&aK A& y20G &2dz2NJ FIYAf& YSYOSNNRE FANBROG f
can speak with him/her in the preferred language?

State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N

Within Average Range

CA 60% 18% 10% 2% 9% 127

NCI Average 60% 18% 10% 2% 9% 127
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TableQ19.! NB &aSNIWAOSa RSt AOSNBR Ay | g1l &
State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

Within Average Range

FL 80% 18% 2% 1% 0%
VA 79% 20% 1% 0% 0%
NH 78% 20% 2% 0% 0%
Mi 78% 21% 1% 0% 0%
PA 76% 22% 2% 0% 0%
NC 76% 24% 0% 0% 0%
CA 74% 21% 3% 1% 1%
SC 74% 22% 3% 1% 0%
WA 2% 26% 1% 1% 0%
MD 2% 26% 1% 1% 0%
GA 69% 26% 4% 0% 0%
uT 68% 27% 3% 0% 1%
NCI Average 75% 23% 2% 0% 0%
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Services Are Delivered in a Manner That Is
Respectful to Family Member's Culture

333
335
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5,592
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Family Member Has Access to Special
Equipment or Accommodations Needed

100%
80%
° 68%
60%
40%
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20%
5% 1% 29%,
0% T T _ T T 1
Always Usually Sometimes Seldom Never

TableQ20. Does your family member have access to the special equipment or accommodations that he/she
needs (for example, wheelchairsamps, communication boards)?

State WEVS Usually Sometimes Seldom Never N
Significantly Above Average

VA 79% 19% 1% 0% 1% 262
Within Average Range

SC 72% 17% 6% 1% 4% 138
PA 71% 22% 4% 2% 1% 238
Ml 70% 22% 6% 0% 2% 264
uT 69% 24% 3% 1% 3% 193
FL 69% 23% 5% 1% 3% 192
NC 66% 25% 8% 0% 1% 97
NH 65% 30% 5% 0% 1% 168
WA 64% 29% 4% 1% 2% 225
GA 64% 30% 2% 1% 3% 165
MD 63% 24% 8% 2% 3% 89
CA** 63% 28% 4% 1% 4% 1,351
NCI Average 68% 24% 5% 1% 2% 3,382

Family/Guardian Survey Result39



























































































































